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October 10, 2008

Chisorom U. Okwuosa
Senior Staff Counsel

Department of Aging 
1300 National Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95834

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-167
Dear Ms. Okwuosa:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of the Director of the Department of Aging regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You should not construe this letter as assistance on any conduct that may have already taken place.  (See Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  In addition, we base this letter on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because you seek general guidance, we provide you with informal assistance.
  

Additionally, please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act. We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Furthermore, we do not address the applicability of Government Code Section 19990 or any provisions of your agency’s statement of incompatible activities.
QUESTIONS

1.  Does the Act preclude the Director of the California Department of Aging (the “Director”) from accepting a position for which she will receive compensation as board member for the Archstone Foundation (the “Foundation”), a private, non-profit company?

2.  Does the Act limit the Director’s decision-making if she were to hold a position with the Archstone Foundation?
CONCLUSIONS
1.  The Act does not preclude the Director from accepting a position on the board of directors for or receiving compensation from, the Archstone Foundation.
2.  The Director’s decision-making for the Department of Aging could be limited in certain situations, if she is making, participating in making, or influencing a decision that is reasonably foreseeable to have a material financial effect on her source of income, the Foundation.  (See explanation below.)
FACTS

The Department of Aging’s Director is considering accepting a paid position on the board of directors for the Archstone Foundation.  The Foundation is a private non-profit that focuses on issues of health and health care delivery, especially for the ‘aging’ population.  The Foundation gives grants to state and local governments and non-profit entities, including service providers that the Department of Aging oversees. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  The Act generally does not prohibit public officials from holding employment with private entities.  Section 87100, however, prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One: Is the Director a public official?
As the Director of the Department of Aging, the Director is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048(a).)
Step Two:  Will she be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use her official position to influence a governmental decision?

The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making or in any way attempt[s] to use his [or her] official position to influence a governmental decision in which he [or she] knows or has reason to know he [the official] has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700(b)(2).) The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, and which also provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  
A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  
A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 
A public official participates in making a governmental decision when he “[a]dvises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by . . . [p]reparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision” such as those listed in Regulation 18701(a)(2)(A).  (Regulation 18702.2(b).)  

Step Three:  Does she have a financial interest in the decisions at issue? 
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, which include an economic interest in a source of income.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  
The economic interest that your question focuses on is the potential income the Director would receive should she accept a position on the Foundation’s board of directors.  If the Director receives $500 or more the Foundation before participating in a governmental decision within 12 months from, it would be a source of income economic interest to her.
  You did not provide information regarding any other potential economic interests. 
Step Four:  Is the economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?


To determine whether a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest is material or not, you first must determine whether the interest is directly or indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions that affect business entities and sources of income, the standards set forth in Regulation 18704.1 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)  
Source of Income

Regulation 18704.1(a) states:

“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: 

“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; 

“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”
If the Foundation is involved with a decision at the Department of Aging in which the Director will take part in any of the ways listed above in Regulation 18704.1(a), the Foundation is directly involved in the governmental decision.  Otherwise, it would be indirectly involved.
You have not provided any details of any governmental decision; we are unable to provide any analysis for you.

Step Five:  Materiality Standard


A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  Please see Regulation 18705.1 for an explanation regarding how to determine what standard would apply to the Foundation.  
Step Six:  Reasonably Foreseeable

An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

Ultimately, it is up to the public official to assess, through a good faith effort, financial effects of the decision by using some reasonable and objective method of valuation.  (Hensley Advice Letter, No. A-07-113; Moock Advice Letter, No. A-01-140; O’Harra Advice Letter, No. A-00-174.)   The Director will have to determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions before the Department of Aging will have a material financial effect on any of her financial interests, based on the analysis above.
As we discussed during our telephone conversation, the booklet on our website entitled “Can I Vote?” may help you with any questions you may have involving this process.  Should the Director have concerns about a particular decision before her, please feel free to contact us again for further assistance.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not offer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3) copy enclosed.) 


� We do not address your questions to the extent they relate to Government Code 1090, as these provisions are outside the scope of the Act, but instead recommend your contacting the Attorney General’s office.  You may also want to consult with your office’s Statement of Incompatible Activities.


� We note that the Act excludes government salary from the definition of “income.”  (Section 82030(b)(2).)





